
Proposed Amended Resolution for F&P 4.7.2022 
22-0520 

 

Amended Resolution creating and appropriating funds for Capital Improvement projects in the 
400 block of Market Street and 1100 block of Gohres Street. 
 

AMENDED RESOLUTION 

 
WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse has policies to install utility mains in blocks with long 

laterals and services to multiple properties, at the request of owners of properties within such 
blocks that do not have utility mains, and 

 
WHEREAS, such installation may require creation of projects not previously in the Capital 

Improvement Project (CIP) Budget, to facilitate installation of such utility mains, including multiple 
utilities within blocks for efficient use of time, funds, and inconvenience to the public; and 

 
WHEREAS, creation of such projects requires funding, as approved by the Common 

Council, with a mix of funds assessed to property owners per existing policies, funds provided by 
the utilities based upon condition of roadway, and unused funds from completed projects that 
were previously approved by past CIP Budgets; and 

 
WHEREAS, requests have been received by property owners with either failing, failed, or 

non-compliant, sewer laterals in the blocks of 400 Market Street and 1100 Gohres Street, 
requiring installation of Sanitary Sewer mains; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is the best interest of public health, safety, and welfare that such projects 

and funding be approved for expeditious implementation. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse 

that it hereby authorizes creation of public works projects in said blocks, including adjacent 
intersections, as necessary, for complete and/or looped utility systems. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said projects are approved with funding sources and 

amounts as provided herein: 
 
4913410 580204 19136 TAYLOR ST -HAMILTON/ONALASKA - $150,000 
4913410 580204 20506 KING ST NEIGHBORHOOD GREENWAY - $150,000 
4910210 588000 Unappropriated Street Funds - $700,000 
Sanitary Sewer Utility Cash - $250,000 
Water Utility Cash - $250,000 
Stormwater Utility Cash - $200,000 
Revolving Assessment Fund - $600,000 $200,000 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said projects shall follow normal construction bid 

processes, public bidding laws, and City of La Crosse policies for special assessments to property 
owners for utility improvements 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Public Works is hereby authorized to use 

portions of said funds for purchase of materials or equipment for said construction projects, if 
required in advance of, or as part of, said projects. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City departments and staff are hereby authorized to 

take required steps to effectuate and implement this resolution. 
 

 

 



Proposed Amended Resolution for F&P 4.7.2022 
22-0520 

 

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the 
City of La Crosse April 14, 2022. 

 
_______________________ 
Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk 
City of La Crosse, Wisconsin 

 


